

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
ROBERT A. MARIOTTI, SR.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIOTTI BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
————— ◆ —————

Thomas H. Roberts
Counsel of Record
THOMAS H. ROBERTS
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.
105 South 1st Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 783-2000
Tom.roberts@robertslaw.org

Clifford B. Cohn
ATTORNEY AT LAW
925 Public Ledger Building
620 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 545-9660
cbcohn@cbcohn.com

Jeffrey J. Malak
CHARITON, SCHWAGER & MALAK
138 South Main Street
Post Office Box 910
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703
(570) 824-3511
Jjm@charitonschwager.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: August 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CITATION TO REPORTS OF THIS CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
ARGUMENT.....	22

I. THE SIX FACTORS DESCRIBED IN CLACKAMAS FOR DETERMINING IF AN INDIVIDUAL IS AN “EMPLOYEE” DO NOT AND SHOULD NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE, WHERE MBP, A NONPROFESSIONAL BUSINESS CORPORATION, SPECIFICALLY TARGETED MARIOTTI’S EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP BASED ON RELIGIOUS ANIMUS.....22

II. IF THE CLACKAMAS TEST APPLIES TO THIS CASE, MARIOTTI IS A TITLE VII “EMPLOYEE” OF MBP FOR PURPOSES OF THIS RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION.....36

Factor 1: MBP could hire and fire Mariotti.....37

Factors 2-3: Plaintiff Reported to the President of MBP, Eugene Mariotti, Who Supervised His Work.....38

Factor 4: Mariotti Could Not Control MBP.....39

Factor 5: MBP Considered Mariotti an Employee40

Factor 6: Mariotti Did Not Share
MBP’s Losses or Liabilities.....40

CONCLUSION41

APPENDIX

Opinion and Judgment of
The United States Court of Appeals for
The Third Circuit
entered April 29, 2013.....1a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court for
The Middle District of Pennsylvania
Re: Granting MBP’s Motion to Dismiss
entered July 8, 201119a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals for
The Third Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
entered May 30, 2013.....30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	36
<u>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</u> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	32
<u>Chavero v. Local 241, Division of Amalgamated Transit Union</u> , 787 F.2d 1154 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<u>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C. v. Wells</u> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	<u>passim</u>
<u>De Jesus v. LTT Card Services, Inc.</u> , 474 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)	30, 38
<u>EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.</u> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996)	29
<u>Fantini v. Salem State College</u> , 557 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009)	32
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	33
<u>Kern v. City of Rochester</u> , 93 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996)	29

<u>Lattanzio v. Sec. Nat'l Bank,</u> 825 F. Supp. 86 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	29
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</u> 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	24, 31
<u>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C.</u> <u>Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,</u> 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	34
<u>Sheridan v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996)	32
<u>Smith v. Castaways Family Diner,</u> 453 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006)	30, 38
<u>Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.,</u> 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
<u>United States v. Park,</u> 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	31

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 1362	17
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	3, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)22

15 Pa. C.S. § 1023, 27

15 Pa. C.S. § 15025, 28

15 Pa. C.S. § 1502(a)(16)28

15 Pa. C.S. § 15265, 18, 29

15 Pa. C.S. § 1526(a).....29, 40

15 Pa. C.S. § 17037, 18

15 Pa. C.S. § 1704 7

15 Pa. C.S. § 1704(b)-(c).....18

15 Pa. C.S. § 1712 8

15 Pa. C.S. § 1712(c)29, 40

15 Pa. C.S. § 17139, 18

15 Pa. C.S. § 1713(a).....29, 40

15 Pa. C.S. § 17219, 28

15 Pa. C.S. § 172510

15 Pa. C.S. § 1725(a).....28

15 Pa. C.S. § 173210, 28

15 Pa. C.S. § 290312

15 Pa. C.S. § 2903(a)-(c).....27
15 Pa. C.S. § 292213
15 Pa. C.S. § 2922(a).....27
15 Pa. C.S. § 292313
15 Pa. C.S. § 2923(a).....27
15 Pa. C.S. § 292513, 29

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)passim

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2(2) (1958)33
